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“We are delighted with the continued progress across all of our 21 operating 
companies. The Group has now started delivering on its new five-year 
strategic plan with a strong focus on sustainability, innovation and 
productivity. The continued success of the Group will be based on generating 
sustainable and appropriate returns for any work undertaken.

“We are very pleased to have the visibility, capability and strong capital base 
from which to deliver high-quality projects and services to our existing and 
potential clients into the future. The shareholders of Robertson Group are fully 
committed to the long-term investment and sustainability of the business.” 

BILL ROBERTSON, EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN OF ROBERTSON GROUP
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To mark our 50th year we have held a number of 
staff events across the country to celebrate our 
ongoing success and achievements. Nearly 2,000 
of our employees helped recognise this milestone 
in our history, and I would again like to thank them 
for their ongoing contribution and hard work which 
has delivered our continued success. 

We have also marked our 50th milestone with 
clients, suppliers and business partners from 
across Scotland and the North of England. Our 
continued growth needs the support of all of these 
key groups. 

We now operate 21 clearly defined business 
units having created a diversified portfolio of 
infrastructure-based business units producing a 
mix of long- and short-term cash flows, profits and 
investments. With an ever strengthening balance 
sheet, the business is in an excellent position to 
support future growth and new investment. 

Our regional business model has allowed us to 
further expand our geographic coverage and 
our strategy of developing and investing in new 
products and services to deliver higher margins. 
The continued strong performance in the last 12 
months has seen improved trading across the 
entire Group and has seen us produce a healthy 
margin in the business of 4.6%.

As a result of the track record and diversity 
of Robertson Group, we have now firmly 

established ourselves as a significant niche 
infrastructure provider who can deliver major 
projects in excess of £100m and who is a trusted 
partner in many public and private sector 
frameworks. We have also shaped the business to 
a place where we are covering a greater geography 
and will continue this strategy of organic, 
geographical expansion. The broader skill set we 
have created is giving us the opportunity to be 
more selective on the value of projects we procure. 

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT
I am pleased to report that Robertson Group, now completing its 50th year, has enjoyed another 
year of strong progress and trading. We continue to focus on using market knowledge and 
innovation to target and secure improving quality workload which has allowed the business to 
be successful in what remains a highly competitive marketplace, with turnover up 29% over the 
period and order books at record levels. 
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Our ‘major projects’ team now has the capability to 
undertake significant projects throughout the UK.

STRATEGY 
The Group has established a new five-year 
strategic plan that takes us to 2021. It continues 
to focus on its core competencies as a leading 
infrastructure, construction, development, 
investment and support services group which 
delivers sustainable and long term cash flows, 
improved profitability and asset growth. Our key 
focus in the next phase of the strategic plan is to 
identify niche opportunities and enhance trading 
margins across all our Group companies. 

As an infrastructure and asset management group, 
our long-term strategy has been predicated on 
creating value in on-going trading but also in long 
term investments. Our focus going forward will be 
on innovation, sustainability and productivity. 

Our strategy also consists of maximising our 
housebuilding and property development skills 
including opportunities in sustainable social 
housing and regeneration opportunities. 

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS 
The Group has had a record year, meeting the 
challenges within the marketplace and adapting 
our strategy to meet these challenges. Our longer 
term strategy continues to have a positive effect 

on the business and we have the balance sheet 
and capital base to grow from strength to strength. 
In relation to our core activities, we have seen a 
significant improvement in performance in the last 
year, with turnover up 29% to £565.4m with a profit 
before tax (PBT) of £26.1m.

Total cash generation in the year was £39.5m, 
an outstanding performance. Cash generated 
from operations was £41.4m as the focus on 
working capital management continues. Robust 
cash management processes exist across the 
Group and this allows the Group to have certainty 
over funds available for future growth and 
investments.

The Robertson Construction companies 
delivered a record trading performance with its 
turnover increasing by 27% on last year. To a large 
extent, the success of this is due to our clearly 
defined regional business model and a continued 
focus on project selection and the local supply 
chain. The regional model addresses the volume 
pressures within the overall Construction 
Group. The visibility in our construction market 
continues to grow where we are partners on 
attractive frameworks such as hub East Central 
Scotland and NHS Frameworks Scotland 2. The 
Group has recently been appointed a contractor 
for Scape Major Works Scotland.

Our Major Projects Division is now onsite at the 
new £250m Aberdeen Exhibition and Conference 
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Centre, with Henry Boot Developments, and 
the new £60m Balfour hospital development in 
Orkney with Robertson Capital Projects Ltd.

Robertson Capital Projects (RCP) has had a 
strong 12 months with success on a number of 
hub projects and the aforementioned Orkney 
hospital. RCP has invested over £7m during the 
year with £5m investment in Orkney, the largest 
single investment the company has undertaken. 
RCP is part of the hub East Central Scotland 
framework delivering projects with a capital 
value of over £0.5bn. This provides Robertson 
Group with the opportunity to grow investments, 
undertake construction and then provide 
ongoing facilities management.

Robertson Facilities Management saw turnover 
grow by 2.3% in the financial year. It continues 
to be a core part of the Group’s growth and 
value strategy through its extensive portfolio 
of long term public sector contracts, delivering 
bespoke solutions across healthcare, education 
and commercial facilities across the UK. Our FM 
business is also responsible for the stewardship 
and delivery of £250m lifecycle project spend 
over the life of these long term contracts.

I am pleased to report that Robertson Homes 
has enjoyed a bumper year. With increased 
investment, we are now operating from 11 
separate locations across Scotland, with three 
new sites in Scotland being added this year as 
well as two new sites in England. Robertson 

Homes sold 192 private development units in the 
financial year, an increase of 14% over 2016.

Robertson Partnership Homes Ltd, in only its 
second full year of trading, has increased its 
turnover from £13m to £40m, delivering quality, 
affordable homes to both councils and housing 
associations across Scotland. During the year, 
the company delivered 133 units from three sites, 
and will deliver over 700 units from 17 sites in the 
next financial year. With nearly 2,500 units already 
under contract from local authorities and housing 
associations, the company has an excellent 
order book and will utilise its fellow subsidiary 
companies for timber frame and specialist 
services to deliver these homes.

Robertson Timber Engineering has had a 
solid year of trading with a number of projects 
being delayed into the next financial year. With 
structural timber – one of the fastest growing 
construction methods in the UK – the business, 
operating from two factories in Scotland and 
England, is well placed to capitalise on the 
growing opportunities arising from this market.

During the year we made the decision to set 
up a company dedicated to regeneration. 
Robertson Regeneration Ltd is currently working 
with several local authorities to identify land 
suitable for affordable housing as well as bringing 
older buildings back into use to re-energise 
communities.
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Our joint venture company, Urban Union (UU) has 
performed well during the year, despite delayed 
starts to several new developments. Now operating 
from three sites, Edinburgh, Glasgow and Perth, it 
delivered 126 units in the year.

I am pleased to report that as a Group we continue 
to invest in our people and as a result our employee 
base has grown from 1,637 to 1,943 average 
employees over the last 12 months a 29% increase.

Further investment in our internal audit team, 
which is growing from a team of three to a team of 
six will help ensure that our continued growth is 

measured and managed. This coupled with over 
£1m of investment in new systems and information 
platforms will ensure that policies and procedures 
are immediately available to everyone across the 
Group, ensuring a consistent approach is applied 
by all. 

COMMUNITIES 
Reflecting our regional business model, the 
business is committed to ensuring that local 
communities and economies have the opportunity 
to benefit from the presence of the Robertson 
Group businesses undertaking projects within 
their locality. Our Community Development 
team’s engagement programme facilitates the 
opportunity for young people to become involved 
in projects and has resulted in us providing both 
career and work experience opportunities. The 
regional business model also provides great 
opportunity for the development and support of 
bringing through senior management allowing 
them to reach their potential. The local economy 
also enjoys the benefits of the local supply chain 
being afforded the opportunity to participate in 
the projects. This commitment emphasises the 
Group’s awareness of the requirement for the 
private sector to contribute in re-energising local 
communities. 

Over the last 12 months via our young people 
strategy, where we strive to provide training and 
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The business is committed 
to ensuring that local 
communities and economies 
have the opportunity to 
benefit from the presence 
of the Robertson Group 
businesses undertaking 
projects within their locality.

DEREK SHEWAN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



BILL ROBERTSON
W G ROBERTSON CBE, DL

apprenticeships for the next generation, the 
Group currently has 214 employees under the 
age of 24, which includes 48 apprentices in the 
business of which 40 are in trades. We also have 
33 employees working towards NVQ/SVQs and a 
further 17 working towards higher and professional 
qualifications. There is an internship programme 
set up with 3rd year students joining the Group for 
3 months to gain experience of the many specialist 
areas across the group, in previous years several 
of these students have been offered either work 
placements or sponsorship of their final study year 
on completion of their internship. 

The most valuable asset of the Robertson Group 
is the quality of our staff and it is our strategic aim 
to create a high performance culture; educating, 
training and developing our people to be the best. 

CONCLUSION
Over the last few years, we have positioned 
Robertson Group to capitalise on what we perceive 
as a changed but sustainable market offering 
considerable growth opportunity. Our Group 
order book is stronger than it ever has been, at 
a value of £2bn. This visibility in our order book 
in conjunction with the inherent strength of our 
balance sheet provides us with confidence for the 
Group in the short, medium and long term. 

We are very pleased with the delivery of a profit 
before tax (PBT) of £26.1m (2016: £21.4m) which 

has resulted in a strengthened Group balance 
sheet with net worth of £92.7m (2016: £68.8m), and 
a year-end cash balance of £66m (2016: £26.6m). 

To conclude, I am delighted with the progress 
within the Group over the last 12 months, which 
has been achieved against the backdrop of a 
prolonged and challenging banking environment. 
With the current secured order book we are 
confidently expecting the coming year to be 
another highly successful one, which will see 
the business continue to expand and increase 
employment opportunities. 

On behalf of the Group Board, I would like to 
take this opportunity again to thank all staff for 
their contribution and hard work over the last 
12 months, and their continued support as we 
continue with our new five- year plan.
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The financial period shows another year of 
significant growth in trading performance. 
The Group generated a profit before tax of 
£26.1m, up 22% on 2016. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
The Group is an infrastructure, construction 
and support services business with principal 
activities in construction, residential property, 
manufacture of timber products, public sector 
investments, property development and 
investment, civil engineering, mechanical and 
electrical engineering, affordable housing, asset 
management and facilities management. These 
activities are carried out by a number of principal 
subsidiaries and in joint ventures with others. 

BUSINESS REVIEW
The financial period shows another year of 
significant growth in trading performance. The 
Group generated a profit before tax of £26.1m, up 
22% on 2016. 

The Group has had a greater focus on bringing 
all of its competencies together into a full 
Infrastructure Asset Management offering, and is 
more aligned to the demands of a changing market 
place where, as a result, the Board continues to 
see good opportunities for long term growth. 

A new five-year plan has been put in place 
which sees significant growth and investment 
opportunities that take us to 2021. 

The Group’s turnover for the period to 31 March 
2017 increased by 29%. The gross profit increased 
to £60.5m (2016: £48.5m). This underlines the 
success of implementing various change initiatives 
through the strategic plan. One of our primary 
objectives at that time was to focus on improving 
gross margin delivery which now sits at 11%. 

At the profit before tax (PBT) level, underlying PBT 
improved from £21.3m to £26.1m. 

During the year Robertson Construction Group 
commenced its largest project to date with a 
site start at the new Aberdeen Exhibition and 
Conference Centre for Henry Boot Developments, 
At £250M, this is the largest project undertaken by 
the Group and is due for completion in 2019. 

The Group continues to pursue its strategy of 
investment and delivery in public sector projects, 
securing future long-term value creation for the 
Group. This strategy continues to protect the 
Group from short-term market volatility, and 
underpins debt serviceability. The Group will 
continue to invest in NPD and hub public sector 
projects as we utilise our experiences and track 
record to deliver key education and healthcare 
projects in the UK and seek 
other innovative funding 
opportunities. During this 
financial year we have 
invested over £7m in such 
projects. 

During the year 
Robertson Capital 
Projects Ltd achieved 
financial close on the 
NPD Orkney Hospital 
project. This shows how 
the integrated infrastructure 
approach of Robertson 
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The strategic focus must 
always be underpinned 
by our key strategic 
principles which are 
innovation, community, 
productivity and 
sustainability. 
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Capital Projects Ltd, Robertson Facilities 
Management Ltd and Robertson Construction 
Group work at their best. 

Our Partnership Homes business increased 
turnover from £14m to £40m and delivered a 
£2.75m profit before tax contribution to the Group 
in only its second full year of trading. 

Net assets continue to be significant and reflect 
the diversified portfolio of assets of the Group and 
were £92.7m (2016: £68.8m). 

Robertson Group’s strategy has been developed 
on four main areas of focus which are as follows:-

1  |  BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Robertson Group continues to develop and 
strengthen its business development function, 
focusing on using the knowledge of the market 
to target specific market sectors and key clients 
within those sectors. Through this process, we 
are identifying areas of opportunities where there 
is scope to use our broad range of products and 
services. We can provide innovative delivery 
solutions, therefore, improving value-for-money 
delivery for clients and enhancing sustainable 
returns for the Group. The function also actively 
looks to identify opportunities to expand our 
product and service offering where this leads to 
delivery of higher margin returns.

2  |  FINANCE

The Robertson Group strategy includes having 
appropriate banking and bonding facilities 
to meet both short-term working capital 
requirements as well as longer term investment 
projects. Our financial strategy is to create value 
for shareholders and to support the long-term 
sustainability of the Group. We are continually 
working with our financial stakeholders to ensure 
we have the optimal capital base to facilitate 
our growth aspirations. Our strategy is to grow 
predictable and sustainable income streams 
and have balance sheet growth underpinned by 
attractive and long-term assets.

3  |  OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

The strategy of the Group must include a key 
focus on operational performance where we 
aim to deliver high-quality outcomes for all our 
customers. We continually look at our efficiency 
and challenge our cost base to deliver thedesired 



2  |  ECONOMIC RISK

The Group’s future profitability could be negatively 
affected by a deterioration in the general 
economic conditions in the United Kingdom 
including, in particular, the cost and availability of 
credit.

3  |  INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group continues to finance its operations 
through a combination of bank loans, overdrafts, 
and cash in hand and recognises that interest 
costs will be subject to interest rate fluctuation. 
The group has historically minimised interest rate 
movements by entering into interest rate hedges 
on part of its borrowings, and would do so again if 
appropriate.

4  |  CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to the credit risk that some 
of its customers may be unable to pay when 
the debt falls due. This may be due to cash flow 
problems, difficult trading or financial issues of the 
customers. Failure to receive all monies due would 
have an adverse effect on Group cash flow and 
profitability.

5  |  EFFECT OF LEGISLATION OR OTHER 
REGULATORY ACTIVITIES

The Group continually monitors all forthcoming 
and current legislation and guidelines to ensure it 
fully complies with all necessary requirements.
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commercial return. We are fortunate to have 
developed a significant internal and external 
supply chain and through innovation can identify 
and implement new ways of completing processes 
and projects to maintain a competitive edge. 

Reflecting on poor outcomes of some of the 
major players in our sector in the last two years, 
our on-going assessment of risk requires us to 
continually assess both costs and risks thoroughly 
at bid stage and to diligently control and follow 
that assessment through to the end of the project, 
whilst having a sensible, measured view on volume 
growth.

4  |  PEOPLE

The most valuable asset of the Robertson Group 
is the quality of our staff and it is our strategic aim 
to create a high performance culture; educating, 
training and developing our people to be the best. 
We strive to provide the correct remuneration 
packages to attract, motivate and retain 
employees and lastly build a resource pipeline to 
ensure we have the right people with the right skills 
at the right time. 

The above strategic focus must always be 
underpinned by our key strategic principles which 
are innovation, community, productivity and 
sustainability. 

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
AFFECTING THE BUSINESS 
The principal risks and uncertainties affecting the 
business are varied and include the following:

1  |  FUNDING RISK

In negotiating our banking facilities we prepared 
forecasts for the group for the next three years 
based on both our base case expectations and 
taking account of reasonable sensitivities in the 
key assumptions, and the provision of appropriate 
levels of security to gain the optimal funding 
solution of the group. Based on these forecasts, 
the directors have an expectation that the facilities 
available will be sufficient for the group for the 
foreseeable future.

We currently have a three- year facility in place that 
is available to Robertson Homes Ltd only and there 
is considerable scope to access additional funding 
should the requirement arise.



Stuart Roberts,
GROUP FINANCIAL DIRECTOR

KPIs 2017 2016 2015

Turnover £000  565,353  437,933  288,373 

Turnover (growth) % 29.1% 51.9% 14.7%

Profit before tax £000  26,147  21,399  11,967 

Net cash £000  66,037  26,572  10,578 

Net worth £000  92,723  68,802  57,683 

Net worth (growth) % 34.8% 19.3% 12.0%

No of employees average  1,943  1,637  1,328
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KEY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
Key financial performance indicators include the monitoring of turnover, profit before tax and 
net cash. 

Key non-financial performance indicators include the monitoring of health and safety and quality 
throughout the group. 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 

The directors expect the level of activity to increase across all of the Group companies. This is as a result 
of expansion into areas such as regeneration, affordable housing and private house sales south of the 
border. 

APPROVED BY THE BOARD AND SIGNED ON ITS BEHALF BY:
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The following pages are taken from our Annual Accounts 2016 - 2017 
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ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
2016–2017
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CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

  2017 2016
  £000 £000

Turnover:  group and share of joint ventures  579,872 453,660
Less: share of joint ventures’ turnover     (14,519)   (15,727)

Group turnover  565,353 437,933
Cost of sales  (504,868) (389,353)

Gross profit  60,485 48,580
Administrative expenses  (36,098) (29,378)
Other operating income                         90             165

Group operating profit  24,477 19,367
Share of operating profit in:   
Joint ventures  301 1,000
Associates               369             277

Total operating profit  25,147 20,644
Interest receivable and similar income  1,105 785
Interest payable and similar charges            (105)            (30)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  26,147 21,399
Tax on profit on ordinary activities        (2,298)      (3,329)

Profit for the financial year      23,849      18,070

14 Robertson Annual Report & Accounts 2017



15 Robertson Annual Report & Accounts 2017

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

  £000 £000 £000 £000
Fixed assets   
Tangible assets   8,515 8,359
Investment properties   3,542 3,447
Investments    
     Investments in joint ventures    
          Share of gross assets  9,296  5,615 
          Share of gross liabilities  (8,551)  (4,610) 
          Loans to joint ventures      1,652     1,652 

  2,397  2,657

Investments in associates      8,329     6,083 

Total investments   10,726  8,740
      
 
   22,783  20,546

Current assets
Stocks  67,632  75,792  
Debtors due within one year  105,584  84,825  
Debtors due after more than one year  12,178  6,867  
Cash at bank and in hand   115,329    83,079 

  300,723  250,563 

Creditors:  amounts falling due within one year  (227,311)  (199,405) 
     
Net current assets 73,412  51,158

Total assets less current liabilities   96,195 71,704

Creditors:  amounts falling due after   
    more than one year    (3,472)   (2,902)
     
Net assets     92,723  68,802

Capital and reserves     
Called up share capital   20 20
Revaluation reserve   683 642
Capital reserve   569 548
Profit and loss account     91,451   67,592

     92,723   68,802

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

These financial statements of Robertson Group (Holdings) Limited were approved by the Board of 
directors and authorised for issue on 19 September 2017. They were signed on its behalf by;

W G ROBERTSON, Director S ROBERTS, Director



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

  Year ended Year ended
  31 March 31 March
  2017 2016
  £000 £000

Cash inflow from operating activities   
Operating profit  24,477 19,367
Deprecation of tangible assets  1,150 741
Taxation  (4,963) (3,863)
Decreaser/(Increase) in stocks  8,160 (10,011)
Increase in debtors  (22,331) (23,345)
Increase in creditors  34,782 42,504
Loss on disposal              140                 -

Net cash inflow from operating activities       41,415     25,393

Cash flow from investing activities   
Interest received  405 122
Purchase of tangible fixed assets  (1,445) (1,534)
Purchase of investment properties  (54) (42)
Sale of investments  - 98
New loans made to joint ventures  (1,951) (2,176)
Dividend from joint venture             500                 -

Net cash outflow from investing activities      (2,545)    (3,532)

Cash flow from financing activities   
Interest received  700 663
Interest paid  (105) (30)
Dividend paid                      -  (  6,500)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities             595    (5,867)

Net increase in cash at bank and in hand  39,465 15,994
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 2016      26,572      10,578

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2017      66,037     26,572

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash in bank and in hand  115,329 83,079
Bank loans and overdrafts   (49,292)  (56,506)

Cash and cash equivalents      66,037     26,572

16 Robertson Annual Report & Accounts 2017



STIRLING CARE VILLAGE



Discover more: robertson.co.uk

G
M

15
08

-0
2/

18
-V

01


